
ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.738

TO BE ANSWERED ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024

ALLOCATION OF RATION BY PMGKY

t738. SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION w+tm TNa, eTH dk qT#TfRq f+twr THt be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the contribution of the Union Government to the quantum of ration distributed so far in Uttar Pradesh through Public Distribution System during the last five years;

(b) the details of the ration allocated to Uttar Pradesh by the Union Government under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Yojana (PMGKY) since April, 2021 till date;

(c) the total number of the beneficiaries of this scheme in Uttar Pradesh, district-wise;

(d) whether the Governrnent has scrutinized or proposes to scrutinize the Public Distribution System in the Phulpur Parliamentary
Constituency; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
INISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The details of quantum of foodgrains distributed in Uttar Pradesh under Public Distribution System (PDS), during last five years is attached as Annexure=lu

(b): The details of the ration allocated to Uttar Pradesh by the Union Government under the Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Yojana (PMGKAY) since April 2021 to January 2024 is attached as Annexure-II.
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(c): As conveyed by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh, at present, there are 15,08,78,433 (Ration Cards- 3,60,78,167) PMGKAY
beneficiaries in the State. The district-wise details of PMGKAY beneficiaries is attached as Annexure-III.

(d) & (e): As conveyed by the Uttar Pradesh State that due to the routine operational activity, the State Government has conducted verification of the ration cards from time to time to identify the rightful beneficiary and canceled the duplicate/unqualified ration cards and issued ration cards to new eligible families. So farl during last five years total 71 ,847 ration cards have been canceled and new ration cards have been issued to the new beneficiaries in Phulpur Parliamentary Constituency, Uttar Pradesh.

#####


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.738 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2024 UV THE LOK SABHA.

Total NFSA Distribution in Metric Ton (MT)

Grand Total2018-2019 2019-2020 1 2020-2021 1 2021-2022 2022-2023

4,55,85, 160
92,97,07485,47,55590,52,057 93.10.515 93.I1 .957

State

UTrAR
PRADESH

geRIc+$c$6


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.738 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2024 IN THE
LOK SABHA.

Allocation and Offtake offoodgrain to Uttar Pradesh from 2019-20 to 2023-24 under TPDS,OWS, PMGKAY and ANB

Year

20]9-20 1 Wheat

2020-21

2021-22

2022-23 M

2023-
24#

# Offtake upto January, 2024

Allocation
PMIFoodgrains NFSA

3780.934
Tideover

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

Rice

5548.581

9329.515

3755.727

Total

56.813

85.220

142.033

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

3609.521

2193.325

5802.846

3250.641

4875.961

8126.602

6252.147

446.232

6698.379

Rice

5681.240Wheat

T436.967Total

I Rice 3961.876

5820.178Wheat

9782.054Total

5606.781Rice

4271 .754

9878.535Total

5961 .292Rice

3974. 194Wheat

9935.485Total

I

t

'

OWS
227.485

284.336

511.821

l2m7 1

397.877

821.658

582.469

419.592

1002.061

415.003

328.440

743.443

430. 122

249.646

a9.768

Total
4008.4 19

5832.917

9841.336

7845.842

8357.662

16203.504

7794.986

11115.731

18910.717

12273.931

5046.426

17320.356

6390.399

4223 . 164

10613.562

NFSA
3635.230

5324.164

8959.394

3620.128

5383.500

9003.628

3474.494

5054.254

8528.748

5445.516

4232.628

9678.144

4 1 64.275

2952.8f4

7117.119

(Quantity in Thousand Tons)

Offtake
PTideover

0.000

0.000

0.000

o.Gao

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

0.000

3295.490 >

n3Rcm2371.117

140.6375666.607

2599.5 17 o.000 1 513.362

o.000 1 378.5155282.048

mm7881.565

O4650.518

o m422.259

05072.777

Total
3841.950

OWS
206.720

271.415 5595.579

9437,529478.135

73 1 1.346

8 1 74.923

15486.269675.397

6587.373

.10714.817

mo
10400.196

4966.917

15367.1 13

4388.971224.696

265.880 3218.724

490.576 7607.695

Rig##


Annexure-III

S.

N' District Name

I

I

2
fl
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23
24
25

28

29

3 0

31

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.738 FOR ANSWER ON 07.02.2024 IN THE LOK SABHA.

Ration C@ Baelaaii

2

Agra

Aligarh

Ambedkar Nagar

Amethi

Amroha

Auraiya

Ayodhya

Azamgarh

Baghpat

Bahraich

Ballia

Balrampur

Banda

Bara Banki

Bareilly

Basti

Biinor
mt
Bulandshahar
Chandauli
Chitrakoot
Deoria
Etah
Etawah
Farrukhabad

Fatehpur
Firozabad
Gautam Buddha
Nagw
Gham
Ghazipur
Gonda

Gorakhpur
Hamirpur

Beneficiaries under PMGKAY in Uttar Pradesh

Priority House Holds

3 T 4

7,43 ,700

6,30,1 Ii

3,36,900

2,75,670

3,08,03 1

2, 19, 180

3,68,374

6,70,392

1 ,99,302

5,66,891

4,78,036

3,18,325

3,08,658

5,25 ,259

6,84,489

3,39,337

6,08,548
4,94,934
5.84,2 1 5

2,99,613
1 ,77.909
4,53,465
2,88,060
2,51 ,153

3,14,597
4,64,997
4,29, 139
1 ,94,492

4,57,458
5,70,115
5,36,233
6,67,749
2,02,388

31 ,37, 193

26.29,744

15,85,921

12,07,920

13,06,732

8,87,264

16,40.695

31 , 19,240

9, 14,352

23,84,766

21.60,825

15,14,175

12,57,891

22,68,373

29,62,692

15,66, 183

27,05,71 1

22,42,084
25,37,834
12,93,040

7,64,663

20.21.020
12,74,035
10,53,796
13,20,305
19,09,490
18,61 ,340
8,45,307

20,15,213
26, 1 ) ,475
24.57.629
28,52.986

8.15,233

Antyodaya

Ration
Card

5

9,564

24,407

65,95i

70, 192

20,686-

51,500

62.866

1 ,05,770

7,683

1 ,27,03 1

1 ,01,572

m
48, 161

i ,13,803

99.510

88,733

20,607
45, 193

26,402
52,489
22,774

1 ,05,513
27,015
46,027
38,m
36.78 1

32,517
7,897

8,500
59,430
64,950

1 ,26,392
36,022

Beneficiary

6

28,836

67,667

2.65.286

2,52,635

60,727

1 ,66,873

2,33,133

4, 14,714

27,638

3,27,387

3,36,956

1 ,25,671

1 , 19,962

3,59,699

3,03.160

3,52,756

64,81 8

1 ,40,769
89,453

1 ,74,323
75,982

3,81 ,230

82,898
1 ,40,82i
1 ,05.586
1 ,2 1 ,944

1 ,02, 170

24,539

29,361

7,07,074
2,02@
4,90,662
T,24,9a

1

7

7,53,264

a4,521
4,02,853

3,45,862

3,28,717

2,70,680

4,3 1 ,240

7,76, 162

2,06,985

6,93,922

5,79,608

3,55,111

3,56.8 19

6,39,062

7,83,999

4,28,070

6,29, 155

5,40, 127
6, 10,617
3,52, 102

2,00,683
5,58,978
3,15.075
2,97, 180
3,52,716
5,0 1 ,778
4.6 i ,656

2,02,389

4.65,958
6,29,545
6,01 , 183

7,94, 1 41

2,38,410

Total

8

3 1 ,66,029

26,97,41 ]

18,51 ,207

14,60,555

13,67,43

1 0,54, J 37

18,73,828

35,33,954

9,41 ,990

27, 12,153

24,97,781

16,39,846

13,77,853

26,28,072

32,65,852

19, 1 8,939

27,70,529
23,82,853
26,27,287
14,67,363
8,40,64j

24,02,250
13,56,933
1 ] ,94,620
14,25, 891

20,3 1 ,434
19,63 ,510

8,69,846

20,44,574
28, 18,549
26.60.321
33,43 ,648
9,40.173
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S' I District Name
N.

I

3 4

35

3 6

37

38

3 9

40

41

42

4 3

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

5 3

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64
65

66

67
68

69

Priority House Holds

Mtmle

Hapur

Hardoi

Hathras

Jalaun

Jaunpur

Jhansi

Kannaui

Kanpur Dehat

Kanpur Nagar

Kasganj

Kaushambi

Kheri

Kushinagar

Lalitpur

Lucknow

Mahoba

Mahrajganj

Mainpuri

Mathura

Mau

b4eerut

Mirzapur

Moradabad

Muzaffarnagar

Pilibhit

Pratapgarh

Prayagraj

Rae Bareli

Rampur

Saharanpur

Sambhal

SantKabir Nagar
SantRavidas

Nagu (Bhadohi)
ShahiahanDur
Shami
Shrawasti

3

2,09,350

6,53,308

2,73 ,940

2,66,349

6,78,783

3,34,546

2,90,786

3 ,00.349

7,49,592

2,23,367

2,6 i ,452

7,16,391

5,94,915

2,35,588

7,31 ,139

1 ,71 ,520

l36.492

2,95,952

4,28, 169

3 ,27, 175

5,42,697

3 ,84,443

5 ,2 1 ,942

4,77,964

3 ,43,795

4.98.270

9,72,860

4,58,497

3,80,366

5,23,564

3 ,65.292

2,66,01 3

2,60,715

5,34,400
2,04,445
1 ,84,423

4

9,64,976

27,97,081

11 ,35,618

10,92,920

30,76,699

13,67,087

11 ,87,707

12,21 ,761

28,89,829

10,09,516

iI,33,054

28,09,954

24.22,69f

8,73 ,3 1 0

30,I1 ,498

7,00,350

18,57,416

12,70.707

17,82,843

14,63,955

24,24,003

16,84,821

22, 10, 160

2 1 ,30,327

1 5,00,429

22,36,282

41 ,42,765

19, 10,242

16,61 ,472

23,94,143

15,99,972
1 ] ,47,223

10,97,224

21,79,717
9,08,945
8, 15,997

Antyodaya

Ration
Card

8,805

1 , 17,727

1 6,850

37,766

] ,25,46 1

45,788

29,327

50,672

63,144

27,593

37,575

1 ,09,875

1,17,136

27,278

50, 105

16,216

66,518

45,894

4} ,431

56,472

9,2 12

69,665

30,090

19,627

36,658

73,921

88, 105

1 ,01,910

34.556

54,611

23 ,055

53,285

38,2 1 1

37,836
1 4,764
23 , 170

Ration Card

32,562

3,54,989

50,579

1 ,29,824

4,20,943

t ,50,069

78,886

1 ,70,323

1 ,78,508

81,913

1, 1 } ,929

2,98,141

3,67,576

69,599

1 ,53,550

58,726

2,40,894

1 ,51,350

1 . 14.578

2,0 1 ,992

30,573

2,35,554

84,606

61 ,549

1 ,32,393

2,67,343

2,68,043

3,41 ,273

94,65 1

i ,89,203

67,558
1 ,84,396

1 ,08,883

i ,02,360
52,919
60.877

e m

7

2,18,155

7,71,035

2,90,790

3,04, 1 15

8,04.244

3,80,334

3,20, 113

3,51 ,021

8, 12,736

2,50,960

2,99.027

8,26,266

7, 12,051

2,62,866

7,81 ,244

] ,87,736

5,03,010

3,41 ,846

4,69,600

3,83,647

5,5 1 ,909

4,54, 108

5,52,032

4,97,591

3,80,453

5,72,191

10.60,965

5,60,407

4, 14,922

5,78, 175

3,88,347
3,19,298

2,98,926

5,72,236
2, 19,209
2,07,593

Total

8

9,97,538

3 1 ,52,070

1 ] ,86,197

12,22,744

34,97,642

15,17.156

12,66,593

13,92,084

30;68,337

10,91 ,429

12,44,983

3 1 ,08,095

27,90,273

9,42,909

3 1 ,65,048

7,59,076

20,98,310

14,22,057

1 8,97,42 1

] 6,65,947

24,54,576

19,20,375

22,94,766

21,91 ,876

16,32,822

25,03 ,625

44, 10,808

22,5 1 ,5 ', 5

17,56, 123

25,83,346

16,67,530
13,31,619

12,06,107

22.82,077
9,61.864
TIT.874
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S.

N.

1

70

71

72

73

74

75

Priority House Holds

a enenciary

3

Antyodaya

a
Card

2,55,294

3,11,051

1,82,395

2,67,298

3,61,860

1,77,716

Total

e

8

District Name

2

Siddharthnagar

Sitapur

Sonbhadra

Sultanpur

Unnao

Varanasi

Total

3,87,o09 1 17,42,300 1 82,438

7,76,379 1 31,51,612 1 1,12,062

3,40,830 1 13,31,857 1 60,558

3,68,899 E 16,13,539 1 80,264

4,90,371 1 20,13,730 1 1,14,230

5,57,918 1 25,30,477 1 49,483

3,19,87,978 1 13,76,21,342 1 40,90,189 [ 1,32,57,091

i+i+i

4,69,447

8,88,44 1

4,01,388

4,49, 163

6,04,601

6,07,401

3,60,78,167

19,97,594

34,62,663

15,14,252

18,80,837

23,75,590

27,08, 193

15,08,78,433

